Company (2016: 1.75%), 2.50% in Pub Partners (2016: 2.50%) and 1.00% in Brewing & Brands (2016: 1.00%)
has been used to extrapolate cash flows. The growth rate is below the long-term average growth rate for the
operating segments and reflects trends in trading performance.

– IV-42 –

FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUPAPPENDIX IV

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The calculation is most sensitive to changes in the assumptions used for budgeted cash flow, the pre-tax
discount rate and the growth rate. Management considers that reasonably possible changes in assumptions
would be an increase in discount of 1 percentage point, a reduction in growth rate of 1 percentage point or
a 10% reduction in budgeted cash flow. As an indication of sensitivity, when applied to the value-in-use
calculation in isolation or individually neither a 1% reduction in growth rate, a 10% reduction in budgeted cash
flow, nor a 1% increase in the discount rate would have resulted in an impairment of goodwill in the period.

14 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Licensed estate Other

Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment

Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment Total

£m £m £m £m £m

Cost
Balances at 3 May 2015 2,130.3 681.3 66.1 130.3 3,008.0
Additions during the period 96.6 92.7 (0.2) 2.8 191.9
Acquisitions 1,265.0 142.7 5.7 – 1,413.4
Transfer to property, plant and
 equipment held for sale (2.6) – – – (2.6)
Disposals during the period (45.8) (11.2) (1.0) (0.4) (58.4)

Balances at 1 May 2016 3,443.5 905.5 70.6 132.7 4,552.3
Additions during the period 76.2 92.4 5.4 12.9 186.9
Transfer to property, plant and
 equipment held for sale (6.1) (0.7) – – (6.8)
Disposals during the period (58.1) (23.2) (4.1) (0.1) (85.5)

Balances at 30 April 2017 3,455.5 974.0 71.9 145.5 4,646.9

Depreciation and impairment
Balances at 3 May 2015 178.5 496.3 14.9 82.9 772.6
Provided during the year 2.0 86.6 1.8 4.5 94.9
Written back on disposals (10.8) (7.3) (0.2) (0.1) (18.4)
Impairment (see below) 74.7 – – 4.8 79.5
Impairment reversal (see below) (47.3) – – – (47.3)
Transfer to property, plant and
 equipment held for sale (0.3) – – – (0.3)

Balances at 1 May 2016 196.8 575.6 16.5 92.1 881.0
Provided during the year 14.4 81.2 2.2 4.8 102.6
Written back on disposals (0.3) (15.0) (0.1) (0.1) (15.5)
Impairment (see below) 77.7 – – – 77.7
Impairment reversal (see below) (19.1) – – – (19.1)
Transfer to property, plant and
 equipment held for sale (1.2) (0.5) – – (1.7)

Balances at 30 April 2017 268.3 641.3 18.6 96.8 1,025.0

Net book value

At 30 April 2017 3,187.2 332.7 53.3 48.7 3,621.9
At 1 May 2016 3,246.7 329.9 54.1 40.6 3,671.3
At 3 May 2015 1,951.8 185.0 51.2 47.4 2,235.4

– IV-43 –

FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUPAPPENDIX IV

The licensed estate relates to properties, and assets held within those properties, licensed to trade (i.e.
managed, tenanted and leased houses). Other assets relate to property, plant and equipment associated with
unlicensed properties (i.e. brewing, distribution and central assets).

The net book value of land and buildings comprises:

2017 2016
£m £m

Freehold properties 3,078.3 3,171.9
Leasehold properties >50 years unexpired term 104.6 75.6
Leasehold properties <50 years unexpired term 57.6 53.3

3,240.5 3,300.8

[…]

Tax impact on changes to the income statement

The group will follow the accounting treatment and deduct depreciation and interest expense when calculating
current tax. The tax deductions are not expected to be materially different compared to the previous IAS 17
reporting basis.

Cash flow statement

There is no net cash flow impact on application of IFRS 16, although the classification of cash flows will be
affected as operating lease payments under IAS 17 are presented as operating cash flows, whereas under IFRS
16, the lease payments will be split into a principal and a interest portion which will be presented as financing
and operating cash flows respectively. The change in presentation as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16 will
see an improvement in 2020 of an estimated £85m in cash flow generated from operating activities, offset by a
corresponding decline in cash flow from financing activities.

Impact on consolidated balance sheet at 29 April 2019 (extract)

The following table shows the estimated effect of adopting IFRS16 on the consolidated balance sheet at 29
April 2019.

As reported at
28 April 2019

Impact of
IFRS 16

As at
29 April 2019

£m £m £m

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets – 900 900
Intangible assets 102 (102) –
Deferred tax asset – 15 15

102 813 915

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 11 (11) –

Total assets 113 802 915

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – (35) (35)
Trade and other payables (5) 5 –
Off-market contract liabilities (18) 18 –
Provisions (3) 3 –

(26) (9) (35)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – (1,100) (1,100)
Off-market contract liabilities (219) 219 –
Provisions (18) 18 –

(237) (863) (1,100)

Total liabilities (263) (872) (1,135)

Net assets (150) (70) (220)

Capital and reserves
Retained earnings (150) (70) (220)

Total equity (150) (70) (220)

– IV-162 –

FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUPAPPENDIX IV

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities was 3.9%.

Reconciliation between operating lease commitments and lease liability

The following table explains the difference between the operating lease commitments disclosed applying IAS
17 at 28 April 2019 and the estimated lease liability recognised on adoption of IFRS 16 at 29 April 2019.

£m

Total minimum lease payments reported at 28 April 2019 under IAS 17 (note 29) 1,848
Change in assessment of lease term under IFRS 16 109
Impact of discounting lease liability under IFRS 16 (822)

[…]

included in net interest expenses) 7.6 20.2 – – 27.8
 Actuarial changes arising from changes
  in demographic assumptions – – 8.5 3.6 12.1
 Actuarial changes arising from changes
   in financial assumptions – – (25.5) (22.5) (48.0)
 Experience adjustments – – 3.6 21.5 25.1
Contributions paid – employers 3.3 – – – 3.3

Post-employment assets/(liabilities) at
 28 April 2019 361.8 503.6 (363.1) (471.2) 31.1

– IV-188 –

FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUPAPPENDIX IV

Presented in the balance sheet as follows:

2019 2018
£m £m

Post-employment assets 32.4 13.6
Post-employment liabilities (1.3) –

31.1 13.6

The past service cost for the Greene King scheme comprises a cost of £2.1m for GMP equalisation following
the High Court judgment on this issue in relation to the Lloyds Banking Group’s defined benefit pension
schemes, and an offsetting credit of £1.7m relating to a Pension Increase Exchange exercise performed over
the year. The past service cost for the Spirit scheme is in relation to GMP equalisation.

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions assessed in isolation that have been used to measure the
scheme liabilities are set out below:

Decrease/(increase) in liability

2019 2018
£m £m

0.25% points increase in discount rate 34.0 38.1
0.25% points increase in inflation assumption (27.8) (29.9)
Additional one-year increase to life expectancy (35.2) (34.4)

The following payments, which are also the minimum funding requirements, are the expected contributions to
the defined benefit plan in future years:

2019 2018
£m £m

Within 1 year 3.3 3.3
Between 2 and 5 years 13.3 13.1
Between 5 and 10 years 3.0 6.4

19.6 22.8

The average duration of the defined benefit scheme’s obligations at the end of the reporting year is 16-17 years
(2018: 17-18 years).

– IV-189 –

FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUPAPPENDIX IV

10 TAXATION

2019 2018

Consolidated income statement

Before
 exceptional

 and non-
underlying

 items

Exceptional
 and non-

underlying
 items Total

Before
 exceptional

 and non-
underlying

 items

Exceptional
 and non-

underlying
 items Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Income tax
Corporation tax before exceptional and
 non-underlying items 41.9 – 41.9 38.7 – 38.7
Recoverable on exceptional and
 non-underlying items – (5.0) (5.0) – (9.9) (9.9)

Current income tax 41.9 (5.0) 36.9 38.7 (9.9) 28.8
Adjustment in respect of prior periods – 7.5 7.5 – (6.5) (6.5)

41.9 2.5 44.4 38.7 (16.4) 22.3

Deferred tax
Origination and reversal of
 temporary differences 5.2 0.2 5.4 9.9 (15.2) (5.3)
Adjustment in respect of prior periods – 1.7 1.7 – (2.8) (2.8)
Tax credit in respect of rate change – 0.9 0.9 – – –

5.2 2.8 8.0 9.9 (18.0) (8.1)

Tax charge/(credit) in the
 income statement 47.1 5.3 52.4 48.6 (34.4) 14.2

Group statement of comprehensive income 2019 2018
£m £m

Deferred tax
Remeasurement gains on defined benefit pension schemes 2.9 3.6
Net (loss)/gain on revaluation on cash flow hedges (0.6) 7.0

Total tax 2.3 10.6

– IV-190 –

FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUPAPPENDIX IV

Group statement of changes in equity 2019 2018
£m £m

Deferred tax
Share-based payment – future taxable benefit 0.3 0.3

Deferred tax reported in equity 0.3 0.3

Income tax
Share-based payments – current taxable benefit – (0.3)

Total tax reported in equity 0.3 –

Reconciliation of income tax expense for the year

The effective rate of taxation is higher (2018: lower) than the full rate of corporation tax. The differences are
explained below:

2019 2018
£m £m

Profit before tax 172.8 197.5

Profit before tax multiplied by standard rate corporation tax of 19.0%
 (2018: 19.0%) 32.8 37.5

Adjusted for the effects of:
Recurring items:
 Expenditure not allowable for tax purposes 2.4 (3.8)
 Current tax – uncertain tax provision 4.1 –
 Impact of deferred tax in respect of licensed estate 3.0 4.6
 Impact of deferred tax being at different rate to income tax (0.6) (0.8)
 Impact of change in tax rate on deferred tax balances 1.5 –
 Adjustment in respect of prior years – income tax 7.5 (6.5)
 Adjustment in respect of prior years – deferred tax 1.7 (2.8)
Non-recurring items:
 Impact of deferred tax in respect of changes in accounting estimate
  in relation to the licensed estate – (14.0)

Income tax expense reported in the income statement 52.4 14.2

Income tax payable

The group’s current tax position of £13.2m (2018: £10.2m receivable) reflects the amount of tax payable on
open tax computations, and expected liabilities in respect of uncertain tax positions of £4.1m (2018: £nil)
which has been recognised in the income statement in the period in respect of tax deductions claimed on
capitalised revenue expenditure.

There are no income tax consequences attaching to the payment of dividends by Greene King plc to its
shareholders.

– IV-191 –

FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUPAPPENDIX IV

Deferred tax

The deferred tax included in the balance sheet is as follows:

[…]

The valuation techniques applied are consistent with the principles in IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. As
they use significant unobservable inputs they are classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, which is
further explained in note 23.

The impairment charge recognised in relation to a small number of pubs was driven by changes in the local
competitive and trading environment at their respective sites, and decisions taken to exit some sites where
current market values are lower than book values.

The impairment reversals have been recognised following an improvement in trading performance and an
increase in amounts of estimated future cash flows for previously impaired sites.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The level of impairment is predominantly dependent upon judgments used in arriving at fair values, future
growth rates and the discount rate applied to cash flow projections. The net impact on the impairment charge
of applying different assumptions to fair values, the growth rates used to calculate cash flow projections and in
the pre-tax discount rates would be as follows:

A 10% reduction in fair
value less cost of disposal:

A 1% increase
in discount rate:

A 1% reduction
in growth rate:

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Increased net impairment
 resulting from:
Pub Company 12.2 6.2 22.0 23.1 22.0 23.1
Pub Partners 2.1 2.0 3.2 3.1 3.2 3.1

14.3 8.2 25.2 26.2 25.2 26.2

15 FINANCIAL ASSETS

2019 2018
£m £m

Trade loans (net of provision) 9.0 10.5

Total current 9.0 10.5

Trade loans (net of provision) 13.1 12.9
Other financial assets 0.3 0.3

Total non-current 13.4 13.2

Trade loans are net of provisions of £2.1m (2018: £5.1m). During the year £3.3m (2018: £0.2m) of the
provision was utilised and £0.3m (2018: £0.2m) of new provision was created. All trade loans that are neither
past due nor impaired are expected to be fully recoverable. All significant overdue balances are fully provided
for.

Trade loans are advanced to customers on terms linked to supply terms such that returns are greater than
interest income. The fixed rate trade loans amounted to £13.2m (2018: £17.2m) and variable rate trade loans
amounted to £10.9m (2018: £11.3m). Included in fixed rate loans are £12.5m of loans with settlement related